

No. 09-1279

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

AT&T, INC. and COMPTTEL,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FREE PRESS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Aparna Sridhar
Coriell S. Wright*
M. Chris Riley
Free Press
501 Third Street, N.W.
Suite 875
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 265-1490
cwright@freepress.net
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

November 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT6

I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S INTER-
 PRETATION OF FOIA EXEMPTION
 7(C) DEPARTS FROM THIS
 COURT’S PRECEDENTS
 ADDRESSING BOTH FOIA AND
 CORPORATE PRIVILEGES.6

A. This Court’s FOIA Decisions
 Characterize The Statute’s
 Personal Privacy Exemptions As
 Protecting The Interests Of
 Natural Persons, Not Corporations. 7

B. This Court’s Cases Interpreting
 The Fourth Amendment, Self-
 Incrimination, And Substantive
 Due Process Cases Also
 Demonstrate that Corporations Do
 Not Have The Kinds Of Privacy
 Interests Contemplated By
 Exemption 7(C)..... 12

C. The Theory Animating This Court’s
 Corporate Speech Cases Provides
 Further Support For The Notion
 That Corporations Do Not Enjoy A
 Personal Privacy Interest Under
 FOIA.17

II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 UNDERMINES FOIA’S PURPOSE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
AND HAMPERS THE ABILITY OF CITIZENS TO PARTICIPATE IN AGENCY PROCEEDINGS	20
A. The Public Has A Legitimate And Critical Interest In Disclosure Of Certain Information Concerning Agency Enforcement Activities.....	21
B. The Court of Appeals' Creation Of A Corporate Personal Privacy Interest Undermines The Transparency Goals That FOIA Is Intended To Promote.....	24
CONCLUSION	28
 Cases	
<i>Aspin v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 491 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	26
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 582 F.3d 490 (3d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	15
<i>Brooks-Scanlon Corp. v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 106 (1924).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass'n v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	13
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)..	18
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	18
<i>Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	10, 12
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	6
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	13
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)....	16
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	17
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)..	10
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	4, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

<i>National Archives and Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)...	19
<i>Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	10
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)..	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	16
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978).....	16
<i>United States Dep't of Defense v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	4
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	4, 7, 8, 10,
<i>United States v. Martin Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	8, 11, 13
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	18
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944).....	11, 14
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	3, 16
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	3

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552(a).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A).....	23
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C).....	6, 20
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 154(i).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 208.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 220.....	8
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	11
47 C.F.R. § 54.507(a).....	11

Other Authorities

120 Cong. Rec. 17,033.....	26
<i>AT&T Online SEC Filings</i> , accessed at http://phx.corporate-ir.net/phoenix.zhtml?c=113088&p=irolsec&control_selectgroup=Show%20All	9
Arthur E. Bonfield, "Chairman's Message," 40 ADMIN. L. REV. ii (Win. 1988).....	21
Chart of FCC Indecency Complaints and Notices of Apparent Liability 1993-2006, available at http://www.fcc.gov/eb/oip/ComplStatChart.pdf	23
<i>Development of Nationwide Broadband Data to Evaluate Reasonable and timely Deployment of Advanced Services to All Americans, Improvement of Wireless Broadband Subscribership Data, and Development of Data on Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP)</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

<i>Subscribership</i> , WC Docket No. 07-38, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 23 F.C.C.R. 9,691 (2008); Order on Reconsideration, 23 F.C.C.R. 9,800 (2008).....	9
FCC Office of Inspector General Semiannual Report to Congress, October 1, 2009 through March 31, 2010, available at http://www.fcc.gov/oig/SAR_March_2010_050710.pdf	11
Federal Communications Commission Enforcement Bureau Website, http://www.fcc.gov/eb/	21, 22
Federal Communications Commission International Bureau Website, http://www.fcc.gov/ib/functions.html	22
Federal Communications Commission Media Bureau Website, http://www.fcc.gov/mb/	22
Federal Communications Commission Wireless Telecommunications Bureau Website, http://wireless.fcc.gov/index.htm?job=about	22
<i>Reply Comments of Free Press, Amendment of the Commission's Ex Parte Rules and Other Procedural Rules</i> , GC Docket No. 10-43 (June 8, 2010).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

<i>SBC Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 23 F.C.C.R. 13,704 (2008).....	4, 14, 27
